

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
3/11/2020 11:59 AM
No. 53953-5-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

JOSHUA O'BRIAN KIMBROUGH,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the Thurston County Superior Court
Cause No. 19-1-00727-7 (19-1-00727-34)
The Honorable Carol Murphy, Judge

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552
Seattle, Washington 98105
Phone (206) 526-5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
	B. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS	3
IV.	ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES	4
	A. THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE ALL OF THE ELEMENTS OF THE CRIME OF TAKING A MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT PERMISSION.....	6
	B. THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE ALL OF THE ELEMENTS OF THE CRIME OF BAIL JUMPING.....	8
V.	CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>City of Tacoma v. Luvane</i> , 118 Wn.2d 826, 827 P.2d 1374 (1992)	5
<i>Crosswhite v. Washington State Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 197 Wn. App. 539, 389 P.3d 731 (2017).....	10
<i>Heath v. Kiger</i> , 217 Ariz. 492, 176 P.3d 690 (2008)	13
<i>Jametsky v. Olsen</i> , 179 Wn.2d 756, 317 P.3d 1003 (2014).....	10
<i>Nissen v. Pierce County</i> , 183 Wn.2d 863, 357 P.3d 45 (2015).....	11
<i>State v. Alvarado</i> , 164 Wn.2d 556, 192 P.3d 345 (2008).....	12
<i>State v. Colberg</i> , 2019 WL 1902753 (2019).....	10
<i>State v. Conover</i> , 183 Wn.2d 706, 355 P.3d 1093 (2015)	10
<i>State v. Hardesty</i> , 129 Wn.2d 303, 915 P.2d 1080 (1996).....	5-6
<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 135 Wn.2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998)	6
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 82 Wn. App. 594, 918 P.2d 945 (1996)	5
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 172 Wn.2d 236, 257 P.3d 616 (2011)	10
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	5
<i>State v. Toms</i> , 75 Wn. App. 55, 876 P.2d 922, 924 (1994).....	6-7
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 162 Wn.2d 177, 170 P.3d 30 (2007).....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	11
GR 14.1	10
RCW 9A.56.075.....	6
RCW 9A.76.170.....	8, 12
U.S. Const. amend. 14.....	5
WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (3rd Ed. 2002)	11
